CHAPTER 213—S. F. No. 575

An act relating to the inspection of agricultural seeds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 21.53, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 21.53, Sub-Section 1. division 3, is amended to read:

The price to be paid by vendors for Subd. 3. Prices.

the tags or stamps shall be:

100 to 160 pound container — 7 cents 99 pound container — 6 cents 60 to 59 pound container - 5 cents 30 to 29 pound container — 4 cents 14 pound container — 3 cents 15 to

Approved March 21, 1955.

CHAPTER 214-S. F. No. 702

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the election of members of school boards in certain special school districts; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 28. Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 28, Section 4, is amended to read:

Candidates. affidavits. Subdivision Section 4. Persons desiring to become a candidate at such primary election shall file an affidavit of candidacy with the clerk of the school district in the form prescribed by Minnesota Statutes. Section 202.03. If such person files as a candidate from one of the wards in which such school district is located, he shall also state in his affidavit the ward from which he proposes to become a candidate and that he is a resident therein, or that he is a resident of the school district living outside of the city limits but entitled to vote in the particular ward, pursuant to the provsion of Section 11 herein. If he proposes to become a candidate at large for the two year term, he shall so state in his affidavit. Such affidavit shall be filed between the first Monday in the preceding December and the second Monday in January, before 5:00 o'clock P.M. There shall be no filing fee.

Where no person has filed for any primary Subd. 2. election in any particular ward pursuant to subdivision 1, any person desiring to become a candidate for the regular election